
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE A, GROUND 
FLOOR, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 18 MARCH 2010 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES   
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the special 
meeting of the Cabinet held on 16th March 2010 (to follow). 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. REQUEST FOR A LOAN TO THE WILDLIFE TRUST FOR 
BEDFORDSHIRE, CAMBRIDGESHIRE, 
NORTHAMPTONSHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH.  (Pages 1 - 
6) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services 
outlining a request for a loan from the Wildlife Trust for 
Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire, Northamptonshire and 
Peterborough. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. RURAL STRATEGY FOR CAMBRIDGESHIRE 2010-2015  
(Pages 7 - 38) 

 
 

 To receive a report by the Head of Environmental and 
Community Services on Cambridgeshire Acre’s Rural Strategy. 
 

D Smith 
388377 

5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCESS WORKING 
GROUP  (Pages 39 - 76) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being). 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because 
the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons. 

 



 
 

7. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE FOR NATIONAL NON 
DOMESTIC RATES RELIEF  (Pages 77 - 78) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services 
regarding an application for hardship relief from National Non 
Domestic Rates. 
 

Mrs J Barber 
388105 

 Dated this 12 day of March 2010  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive  
 
 
Notes 
 
1.  A 
[...]
Director of Commerce and 
Technology and the Head of Legal and Estates. The Trust will pay 
the legal costs of the agreement. 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that Cabinet approve a loan of up to £1.2M 
being provided to the Trust subject to the Director of Commerce 
and Technology and the Head of Legal and Estates being satisfied 
with the terms and security. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Correspondence with the Wildlife Trust for Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire, 
Northamptonshire and Peterborough 
 
Contact 
Officer: 

Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services 
� 01480 388103 

 

2



 

ANNEX A 
THE GREAT FEN PROJECT 
 
The Great Fen Project is one of the most significant habitat restoration 
projects ever undertaken in Britain. The project however, is by no means 
exclusively about wildlife as it will create a massive green space for 
people, opening up new opportunities for recreation, education and 
business. The aims of the project as set out in the emerging Masterplan 
are: 

• To create a new resilient fenland landscape which 
delivers major wild life benefits and achieves high 
standards of sustainability in all respects. 

• To create an accessible, inspiring and tranquil 
environment for recreation, education, health and well 
being. 

• To contribute to diversification and development of the 
local economy, consistent with environmental and social 
objectives. 

• To plan, design and mange the Great Fen to benefit 
climate change adaptation and mitigation. 

 
The project aims fit closely with those of the Council, particularly: 

• The provision of strategic open space both in terms of 
access to the countryside and in association with the 
significant growth of the District; 

• Diversification of the economy especially in NW 
Huntingdonshire; 

• Promotion of healthy lifestyles; 
• Conservation and enhanced local heritage; 
• Protection and improvement of wildlife habitats; 
• Adaptation and mitigation in the face of climate change. 

 
and
[...]
aken into account during negotiations on the security provided as part of the 
loan agreement. Any agreement should comply strictly with the terms of the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
2.2 The Panel has suggested that the Wildlife Trust’s funding raising plans should 

be examined to establish whether they are realistic and achievable. It has 
also been suggested that the Wildlife Trust’s request for a cap on the 
maximum level interest that is payable should not be granted and that 
alternatives to the flexible repayment arrangements should be explored. 

 
2.3 It has been reported that the level of return the Council will receive in return 

for the loan will be greater than that which could be achieved through 
investment through financial institutions. Members recommend that 
negotiations with the Wildlife Trust should aim to maximise the Council’s 
return on the sum loaned. 

 
2.4 On the wider implications of the report, the Panel is divided on whether the 

Council should approve the principle of the loan. A Member has commented 
on the rise in the importance attached to food security, particularly as the 
Great Fen occupies high quality agricultural land, and that the loan should not 
be used to encourage local farmers to relinquish their farm tenancies. The 
view has also been expressed that the Council should take into account 
whether there is a risk that it might suffer damage to its reputation either by 
being a cause of loss of agricultural land or through the failure of the loan 
arrangement. In order to reduce this risk, it has been suggested that a 
condition of the loan should be that the outstanding governance 
arrangements should be resolved. 

 

5



 

2.5 Other Members of the Panel have expressed support for the Great Fen 
Project, pointed out that the loan would further this aim and should be 
regarded as a financial transaction, which will bring benefit to the Council. 

2.6 The Panel has discussed whether the Wildlife Trust should sell the land it is 
offering as security and use the proceeds to purchase the new land. 
However, if a loan is taken and repaid in the way suggested, the Wildlife Trust 
will eventually own both areas of land. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 On being put to the vote, the Panel has decided to recommend the Cabinet to 

approve a loan of up to £1.2M being provided to the Wildlife Trust subject to: 
 

i) the Director of Commerce and Technology and the Head of Legal and 
Estates being satisfied that the terms and security are completely 
robust; 

ii) the maximum interest rate payable not being capped; and 
iii) the governance arrangements for the Great Fen Project being 

approved. 
 

3.2 The Cabinet is invited to consider the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic Well-Being) as part of its deliberations on the report by the 
Head of Financial Services. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Report on Request for a Loan to the Wildlife Trust for Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire, 
Northamptonshire and Peterborough. 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts (01480) 388015 
 

6



 
 

 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable members to make known their views 

on the above strategy document, so that the authority’s comments can be fed 
back to Cambridgeshire ACRE by the 23 April when the consultation period 
ends. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Cambridgeshire Together Board commissioned Cambridgeshire ACRE to 

produce on their behalf a rural strategy for Cambridgeshire that sets out the 
“future viability of the county’s rural areas”. The strategy document assesses 
the challenges of living and working in the Cambridgeshire countryside. The 
strategy document also reviews Cambridgeshire’s rural economic well-being 
and sets out a long term vision for rural Cambridgeshire. 

 
2.2 During 2009 Cambridgeshire ACRE held a number of consultation events 

across Cambridgeshire to gather the views of statutory agencies, community 
organisations, rural 
[...]
r
at

eg
y!

w
as
!p

ro
du

ce
d!

by
!

th
e!

pa
rt

ne
rs
!o

f!C
am

br
id

ge
sh

ir
e!

To
ge

th
er

,!i
n!

co
nj

un
ct

io
n!

w
it

h!
!

lo
ca

l!s
ta

ke
ho

ld
er

s!
th

ro
ug

ho
ut
!t

he
!C

ou
nt

y!
.

St
ra

te
gy
!p

ro
du

ct
io

n!
w

as
!le

d!
an

d!
fa

ci
lit

at
ed

!b
y!

Ca
m

br
id

ge
sh

ir
e!

A
CR

E

Te
l:!
01

35
3!
86

08
50

Em
ai
l:!
en

qu
iri
es
@
ca
m
bs
ac
re
.o
rg
.u
k

W
eb

:!w
w
w
.c
am

bs
ac
re
.o
rg
.u
k

36



CABINET 18TH MARCH 2010 
 
 

RURAL STRATEGY FOR CAMBRIDGESHIRE 2010 - 2015 
(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being)) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 2nd March 2010, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social 

Well-Being) considered a report by the Head of Environmental and 
Community Health Services on the draft Rural Strategy for Cambridgeshire 
2010-2015. Key stakeholders and partners currently are being consulted on 
the Strategy. The consultation period ends on 23rd April 2010. This report 
contains a summary of the Panel’s discussions. 

 
2. COMMENTS 
 
2.1 The Panel has been informed of the background to the Strategy and noted 

that the Cambridgeshire Together Board commissioned Cambridgeshire 
ACRE to undertake this work with a view to identifying the challenges of living 
and working in a rural community. The Panel’s attention has been drawn to 
the actions and “Ambitions” identified under the three themes of living in the 
countryside, economic well-being and land and environment. 

 
2.2 The Panel has received details of the consultation undertaken to date with 

statutory agencies, community organisations, rural businesses and residents, 
with particular attention being drawn to Appendix A of the document which 
contains a summary of District Council Officers’ responses to the actions 
proposed within the Strategy. Members have endorsed the comments 
outlined in Appendix A, but have also registered their concern at the lack of 
ownership, prioritisation and identification of funding to implement the 
Strategy. 

 
2.3 The Panel has stressed the importance of recognising that rurality is an 

equalities issue. Comment has also been made that the Strategy sometimes 
lacks evidence of partnership working where it is required and Members are 
of the view that work carried out under the Strategy should be carefully co-
ordinated. It appears there is potential for duplication in service provision. 
Indeed, the point has been made that efforts should be made to ensure that 
all organisations that could potentially be involved have not been excluded 
from contributing to the achievement of the Strategy. Members have 
particularly recognised the fact that Town and Parish Councils will be 
important in delivering many of the actions.  

 
2.4 Having regard to the theme of living in the countryside, specific comment has 

been made on the need for retirement homes to be provided on “exceptions 
sites” in rural areas. This would enable elderly individuals to remain close to 
their families and communities. 

 
2.5 With regard to the actions identified within the “Widening transport options” 

priority, the Panel is of the view that this matter requires action at the national 
level. 

 

37



2.6 Finally, comment has been made on the difficulties faced by residents living in 
rural areas who do not have their own transport and who are reliant on other 
transport providers to attend health service facilities. While there are some 
local providers, including volunteer car schemes, it is evident that there are 
gaps in provision and this is something that could be addressed under the 
Strategy. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Panel (Social Well-Being) as part of its deliberations on the report by the 
Head of Environmental and Community Health Services. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Minutes and Report of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social W
[...]
awbacks of charging have been captured (appendix B 
attached).  In considering whether to continue to offer pre-submission advice 

4

42



and, if so, whether to charge, the working group was advised by the Planning 
Services Manager that on balance it was his view that the drawbacks of 
charging were not outweighed by the income that might be achieved. 

4.9 In a growth area where substantial development has taken place and is 
expected to continue, this was not a view that the working group could 
adhere to.  In difficult financial circumstances with reductions in expenditure 
required by the Council, the working group question whether it is sustainable 
for the Council to continue to provide pre-submission advice free of charge 
when this is a time consuming exercise for which no income is received.  On 
balance, the working group considers that a free service should no longer be 
offered, other than for small, householder type applications.  For residential 
and commercial developments, the costs involved in bringing forward a 
successful scheme are considerable and the working group sees no reason 
for one part of that process to be offered free of charge by the planning 
authority.  Careful consideration will be necessary to ensure that the 
determination and local democratic processes are not compromised by the 
advice given but, subject to those caveats, the working group recommends 
that the possibility of charging developers for pre-submission advice be 
investigated further by the Council.

5. RECEIPT OF APPLICATIONS

5.1 The Councils current procedure requires applications to be registered within 3 
days of receipt which the working group was pleased to see was being 
achieved.  In terms of the determination of planning applications, the targets 
set by the set by Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) is 8 weeks for minor applications and 13 weeks for major 
applications.  The timescale for consultees to respond if they wish to submit
[...]
 was informed that this could lead to complaints under the 
Council’s feedback system and to the Ombudsman.  On balance, therefore 
the working group does not feel that it is equitable for neighbours (and other 
consultees) to be denied the opportunity to comment again on amended 
plans, except where the change is of very minor significance.  Although this 
will still involve an exercise of judgement on the part of case officers, the 
working group suggests that a liberal approach be taken to ensure that the 

6

44



fundamental rights of neighbours to be able to comments on applications 
which may affect the enjoyment of their own homes is not compromised. 

6.6 The working group therefore recommends that relevant consultees and 
neighbours be consulted again on amended plans, except for those of 
very minor significance, with a 7 days deadline for reply.

7. CONSULTATION

7.1 The working group was advised that the Council is not required to write to 
neighbours who are affected by a proposed development. The legal 
requirement is simply to give notice of an application which could be satisfied 
by an advertisement in a local newspaper, a site notice(s) visible to the 
general public, or by neighbour notification to owner and/or occupiers of 
adjoining properties by post. The Council’s procedure is to send notification 
letters to those households that are considered appropriate which again can 
lead to problems. 

7.2 The choice of which household to write to is again a subjective one and there 
have been complaints to the Ombudsman that neighbours affected by a 
development have not been consulted.  This can tend to arise where a 
neighbour lives in an adjoining street that backs on to a development site.  
The likelihood of passing the site notice may be limited and neighbours have 
claimed from time to time that they did not receive a notification letter.  The 
latter situation in terms of neighbours claiming not to have received consultee 
letters is a not uncommon occurrence.  Registered post is clearly out of the 
question on financial grounds and so much ‘junk mail’ is now delivered 
addressed to the householder that it can be difficult to distinguish what is 
genuinely of interest and as opposed being speculative in nature.  

7.3 The working group does not see any necessity to change the present 
arrangements but recommends that care is required by officers to ensure 
that all of those households that abut a development site, as a 
minimum, be sent a consultee letter and that the envelope be suitably 
overprinted with a suitable message to indicate that it is an important 
communication concerning a planning application.

8. COMMUNICATION

8.1 A commonly recurring theme throughout the working group’s investigations 
was a perceived lack of communication between case officers and applicants 
throughout the whole application process. A press release was circulated 
(Appendix C) at the outset of the working group’s study which invited the 
public to share their views on their experience of the development 
management process. A summary of the responses from the public is 
attached (Appendix D). Of the comments received, almost 60% cited lack of 
communication and co-operation from the Planning Division as an issue. The 
agents who were interviewed also felt that what they perceived as a 
reluctance on the part of case officers to share their views or opinions on an 
application was frustrating, especially when an application was later refused.  

7

45



8.2 Suggestions made by the agents included the establishment of an ‘Agents 
Forum’, which would allow agents, officers and Development Management 
Panel Members an opportunity to discuss relevant issues and share views 
and opinions.  The working group was not persuaded that this was necessary 
however and could potentially lead to a perception that the Council was 
working too closely with planning agents as a group. 

8.3 The agents also suggested that the Council consider implementing a duty 
planning officer system which is in place at a number of other authorities.  
This would enable the public and agents an opportunity to access planning 
advice of a general nature but the drawback is that the person on duty is 
unlikely to be able to deal with specific applications, unless he or she 
happens to be the relevant case officer.  This would overcome the problem of 
the public being unable to access advice because officers are on site, in 
meetings, writing reports etc. but the agents also mention that some 
authorities publicise (through their website/letterhead) when planning officers 
are available, outside of which time general enquiries are dealt with by the 
duty planning officer. It was felt on the whole that the idea has much to 
commend it as the public and agents have access to an officer during normal 
working hours while case officers are not distracted by general enquiries.  
Although this possibility was recommended by the working group, the Panel 
felt on balance that there was significant opportunity to contact planning 
officers.

8.4 The working group acknowledged that problems can arise due to applicants 
not being made aware of issues with their application until towards the end of 
the eight week determination timeframe. Usually those issues will have arisen 
as a result of comments raised by consultees such as the internal 
conservation team.  It can therefore come as something of a surprise to an 
applicant to be informed that issues have arisen shortly before they were 
hoping to receive an approval certificate.  Therefore, the working group 
recommends that applicants be advised in the clearest terms at the 
outset of the process that they are unlikely to receive any further 
communication until all of the consultees’ views have been received, 
which could be towards the end of the eight or thirteen weeks 
determination period. 

9. DETERMINATION OF APPLICATIONS

9.1 In order to make the process man
[...]
 which it could usefully 
comment.     

9.8 The decision to allow agents and applicants to speak at Development 
Management Panel meetings was welcomed by the agents but they felt that 
the time allowed of 3 minutes was insufficient and they expressed concern at 
the lack of opportunity to respond to what they regarded as factually incorrect 
statements either by objectors or as part of the debate.  The latter view was 
echoed by the comments received by the working group from members of the 
public and town and parish councils.  While the working group has some 
sympathy with those sentiments, it was also aware that the process for 
determining applications by the Development Management Panel has to be 
scrupulously fair to all parties and that while ward councillors, town and 
parish council representatives, applicants and objectors are allowed to speak, 
this is not an open debate.  Moreover one person’s perception of misleading 
information is likely to be contrary to that of the person supplying that 
information and members of the Panel are experienced in assessing the 
relative merits of the arguments presented.  Nevertheless this is a matter of 
some concern that both some councillors and the public feel strongly about 
and the working group recommends that when the public speaking 
procedure at the Development Management Panel meetings is next 
reviewed, consideration be given to the introduction of a mechanism 
that allows external speakers to respond to what they perceive to be 
factually incorrect information so that the Panel can make well informed 
decisions.

9.9 Finally on this point, the agents suggested that there was sometimes an 
element of inconsistency in the interpretation of policies across the three 
planning teams into which the District is split.  This view was reiterated in the 
response from the public, with five individuals citing that inaccurate and 
inconsistent advice was given and a person interviewed expressing concern 
over what he regarded as conflicting advice received from planning and 
conservation officers. The working group found no firm evidence to justify the 
views expressed however and acknowledge that planning is a discipline 
where different interpretations of guidance and policy will always occur. 

9.10 It was suggested to the working group that case officers be moved around 
area teams to achieve a more consistent approach but the working group 
discounted this approach on the basis that this would detract from the local 
knowledge that case officers built up and the relationships that they 
established with town and parish councils etc. within their respective area.  
Nevertheless this is clearly an issue of concern to some parties and the
working group wishes to draw those concerns to the attention of the 
Council.

10. RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

10.1 A frequent cause for concern drawn to the working party’s attention is the 
determination of retrospective planning applications.  The working group has 
been assured by the Planning Services Manager that retrospective 
applications where permission has not been granted or construction is not in 

10

48



accordance with approved plans are not dealt with differently.  However there 
is a perception, rightly or wrongly, that where a decision is finely balanced, 
case officers tend to allow development to remain rather than require it to be 
demolished and re-built.   The working group has been given examples by 
the Planning Services Manager of instances where the Council has required 
works to be changed and developers have been prosecuted successfully for 
having carried out works without permission. The working group 
recommends that the Council reinforces the message wherever 
possible that development that takes place without permission is 
discouraged and that the Council will take a robust approach 
concerning the retention of development where permission is 
subsequently refused.  

11. ACCESS TO INFORMATIO
[...]
d to the Planning Services Manager for his attention.  

13.3 The working group concluded that in overall terms the development management 
process works well and planning officers are to be commended in the often 
pressured and difficult environment in which they are working. Nevertheless 
there are some improvements that the working group suggest should be 
implemented as a result of their investigations which have been highlighted in the 
report and are reproduced below.

12

50



14. RECOMMENDATIONS

14.1 The working group therefore  

RECOMMENDS 

(a) that the possibility of charging developers for pre-submission 
advice be investigated further by the Council; 

(b) that relevant consultees and neighbours be consulted again on 
amended plans, except for those of very minor significance, with a 
7 days deadline for reply; 

(c) that care is required by officers to ensure that all of those 
households that abut a development site, as a minimum, be sent a 
consultee letter and that the envelope be suitably overprinted with 
a suitable message to indicate that it is an important 
communication concerning a planning application; 

(d) that applicants be advised in the clearest terms at the outset of the 
process that they are unlikely to receive any further 
communication until all of the consultees’ views have been 
received, which could be towards the end of the eight or thirteen 
weeks determination period; 

(e) that further training be made available for town and parish 
councils on all aspects of the development management process; 

(f) that when the public speaking procedure at the Development 
Management Panel meetings is next reviewed, consideration be 
given to the introduction of a mechanism that allows external 
speakers to respond to what they perceive to be factually incorrect 
information so that the Panel can make well informed decisions; 

(g) that the Council reinforces the message wherever possible that 
development that takes place without permission is discouraged 
and that the Council will take a robust approach concerning the 
retention of development where permission is subsequently 
refused.

13

51



BACKROUND INFORMATION 

Notes of the Development Management Process Working Group 
Planning Advisory Service Case Study – A Material World: Charging for Pre-Application 
Planning Advice 
www.huntigndonshire.gov.uk
http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/
http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/
Cheltenham Borough Council Cabinet Report 20th January 2009 – Charging for Pre-
Application Planning Advice 
The Planning Portal 

14

52



         APPENDIX A 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCESS
QUESTIONNAIRE FOR PARISH COUNCILS.

RESPONSE SUMMARY
42 responses received.

1) How useful do you find the Council’s website in terms of the information that it 
contains about planning applications? 

Have not used it  5%
Not very useful   5%
Fairly useful   39%
Very useful   51%

2) How often each month do you access the Council’s website to obtain information 
about planning applications?  

Have not accessed it  2%
Less than once a month   20%
1-5 times a month  54%
5-10 times a month  7%
More than 10 times a month  17%

3) Bearing in mind that planning applications are listed on the Council’s website, 
would you be happy if the Council ceased issuing you with a paper copy of each 
application for comment?

Yes 5% No  95% 

4) If no, please explain the reason(s) why you would like to continue to receive a 
paper copy of each planning application (Please tick all that apply) 

No access to a computer/ the internet      19%
Problems with potentially missing deadlines for consultation response    52% 
Inability to print large plans for inspections/meetings     83%
Neighbours and others ask to see applications received     52% 
Other (please specify) 

Applications are circulated for all Councillors to comment, 4 out of 11 have no internet 
access; 
Problems that on many occasions Councillors can not access your website; 
Internet does n

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite A, 

Ground Floor, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 18 March 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor L M Simpson – Vice-Chairman in 

the Chair. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, D B Dew, J A Gray, 

A Hansard, C R Hyams, Mrs D C Reynolds, 
and T V Rogers. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor I C 
Bates. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor M Baker 
 
 
101. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16th March 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

102. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor Churchill declared a personal interest in Minute No 104 by 

virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

103. REQUEST FOR A LOAN TO THE WILDLIFE TRUST FOR 
BEDFORDSHIRE, CAMBRIDGESHIRE, NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 
AND PETERBOROUGH.   

 
 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered a request by 
the Wildlife Trust for Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire, Northamptonshire 
and Peterborough for a loan to enable them to acquire the leasehold 
of land considered to be key to progress the Great Fen Project.  
 
In discussing the background to the request Members’ attention was 
drawn to the conclusions reached by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Economic Well-Being) on the matter.  In that respect, 
Executive Councillors concurred with the Panel that any agreement 
should comply strictly with the terms of the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy and that flexible repayment arrangements 
should be explored rather that a cap on the maximum level of interest 
payable.  Having been reminded of the Cabinet’s previous decision to 
enter a Collaboration Agreement which included appropriate 
governance arrangements relevant to this stage of development of 
the project, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that a loan of up to £1.2m to the Wildlife Trust for 



Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire and Northamptonshire and 
Peterborough be approved subject to the Director of 
Commerce and Technology and the Head of Law, Property 
and Governance, in consultation with the relevant Executive 
Councillor,  being satisfied with the terms, interest rate and 
security being offered. 

 
104. RURAL STRATEGY FOR CAMBRIDGESHIRE 2010-2015   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Environmental 

and Community Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) to which was attached a Rural Strategy for Cambridgeshire 
2010 - 2015 produced by Cambridgeshire ACRE on behalf of the 
Cambridgeshire Together Board. 
 
The Cabinet were advised that the Strategy had been commissioned 
to identify the challenges of living and working in a rural community.  
Members have been informed of the priorities accorded to the 
Strategy's three themes of living in the countryside, economic well-
being and land and environment and the contents of responses to 
each of the actions proposed.  In discussing a summary of officer 
responses to each of the proposed actions, Executive Councillors 
have endorsed their comments outlined in Appendix A to the report.  
Attention also has been drawn to the conclusions reached by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) and Members have 
concurred with the Panel that the strategy: - 
 

� lacked evidence of partnership working and that any 
work carried out under the Strategy should be carefully 
co-ordinated; 

� could potential lead to a duplication in service 
provision; 

� failed to consider the locality of retirement homes in 
rural areas, to enable individuals to remain close to 
their families and communities; 

� referred to “widening transport options” and that this 
matter requires action on a national scale; and 

� failed to address the difficulties faced by residents 
living in rural areas who do not have their own 
transport and are reliant on other transport providers to 
attend health and other public service facilities. 

 
Having noted that the Leader and the Chief Executive would be able 
to raise these issues at the next meeting of Cambridgeshire Together 
Board, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 that the contents of the report be noted and the suggested 

answers to the consultation paper set out in the Annex to the 
report now submitted incorporating the comments made by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels be endorsed, for 
submission to Cambridgeshire Acre. 

 
 

105. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCESS WORKING GROUP   
 
 (Councillor M Baker, a Member of the Development Management 



Process Working Group, was in attendance and spoke on this Item.) 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Working Group appointed 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) to 
undertake a review of the Council's Development Management 
Process (a copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book).  The 
study had involved discussions with the Chairman of the 
Development Management Panel and the Development Management 
Manager.   
 
With regard to the Panel’s recommendations, the Cabinet noted that 
several of the proposals have been already implemented by the 
Development Management Service. In concurring with the Panel that 
the current process was working well, although some areas mostly 
relating to enforcement and public speaking at the Development 
Management Panel could be improved, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the possibility of charging developers for pre-

submission advice be investigated further; 
 
 (b) that relevant consultees and neighbours be consulted 

again on amended plans, except for those with very 
minor significance; 

 
 (c) that care should be exercised in relation to households 

that abut the development site, including the over-
printing of envelopes with a suitable message to 
indicate that it is an important communication 
concerning a planning application; 

 
 (d) that applicants be advised in the clearest terms at the 

outset of the process that they are unlikely to receive 
any further communication until all of the consultees' 
views had been received, which could be towards the 
end of the eight or thirteen week determination period; 

 
 (e) that members of Town and Parish Councils be 

encouraged to undertake training on all aspects of the 
Development Management process;  

 
 (f) that as part of the next review of the public speaking 

procedure the Development Management Panel be 
requested to give consideration to the possibility of a 
mechanism that allows external speakers to respond to 
what they perceive to be factually incorrect information 
so that the Panel can make well-informed decisions; 
and 

 
 (g) that the Council continues to reinforces the message 

wherever possible that development that takes place 
without permission is discouraged and adopts an 
appropriate and robust approach concerning the 
retention of development where permission is 
subsequently refused. 

 



106. EXCLUSION OF PRESS   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular 
person. 

 
107. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE FOR NATIONAL NON DOMESTIC 

RATES RELIEF   
 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Customer Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) which 
sought an additional supplementary estimate of £20,000 for the 
National Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Rate Relief Budget for 
2010/2011 to process an application for hardship relief.  
 
Having considered the information contained in the report, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that a supplementary estimate of £20,000 for the National 

Non-Domestic Rates Discretionary Relief Budget for 
2010/2011 be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


